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SECOND AMENDMENT OF THE AGREE1\.1ENT FOR 

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE AND MOWING FOR LEE TRAN 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT OF THE AGREEMENT FOR LANDSCAPE 

MAINTENANCE AND MOWING FOR LEE TRAN, made and entered into by and between the 

Lee County Board of County Commissioners, a political subdivision of the State of Florida 

("County"_) and Big Tree, Inc. ("Vendor"), collectively, the "Parties." 

WHEREAS, the County entered into an Agreement for the purchase of landscape 

maintenance and mowing services for Lee Tran through Solicitation No. RFP180331KLC with 

Vendor on the 24th day of October 2018 ("Agreement"); and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties mutually agree to increase the price for landscape maintenance 

and mowing services; and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties mutually agree that the price increase will begin on the 16th day of 

October, 2022; and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to modify the Agreement pursuant to Article XVI. 

MISCELLANEOUS of the Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE FOREGOING AND THE MUTUAL 

COVENANTS CONTAINED HEREIN, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. The Parties agree that the price increase will begin on the 16th day of October, 2022. 

2. The Parties agree that the following Fee Schedule table shall supersede the existing 

Fee Schedule table in Exhibit B of the Agreement: 
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Item# Description 

1. Mowing 

a) Fertilize grass 

b) Disease and insect control, including ant control 

2. Edging 

3. String Trimming 

4. Shrubs (Trimming) 

a) Ornamental Fertilizer and Pesticides 

5. Trees (Pruning) 

a) Fertilization of trees 

6. Palms (Trimming) 

a) Sabal Palms 

b) Royal Palms 

c) Washingtonian Palms 

d) Fertilization 

e) Fertilization of Sabal Palms 

7. Clean up and Bed Care (Include adding 40 bags mulch in the 

beds each time) 

8. Mulch - 3000 each time 

9. Irrigation Services 

a) Wet Check 

b) Labor rate for repairs 

Misc Landscape Tasks (hourly) 

Unit of Measure 

Each 

Each 

Lump Sum 

Each 

Each 

Each 

Each 

Each 

Each 

Each 

Each 

Each 

Each 

Each 

Each 

Each 

Each 

Each 

Per Hour 

Per Hour 
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Cost 

$1,174.36 

$629.12 

$1,572.81 

$188.74 

$251.65 

$2,621.35 

$1,121.94 

$1,887.37 

$293.59 

No Charge 

$18.87 

$18.87 

$18.87 

$83.88 

$838.83 

$419.42 

$12,582.48 

No Charge 

$524.27 

$52.43 

$36.70 
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fN WITNESS WHEREOF this Second Amendment of the Agreement has been signed and 

sealed, in duplicate, by the respective Parties hereto. 

DATED this & ~ day of O t,\ok, 2022 by the Lee County Board of County 

Commissioners. 

rngement, on Director 
behalf the Board of County 
Commissioners 

to Form for the Relian -

DATED this q t'Vl day of \e pttn''I \?eV , 2022 by Big Tree, Inc. 

BY:.~ 
Authorized Signature 

J Authorized Signature Printed Name 

Authorized Signature Title 

CORPORA TE SEAL: 
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