SECOND AMENDMENT OF THE AGREEMENT FOR LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE AND MOWING FOR LEE TRAN

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT OF THE AGREEMENT FOR LANDSCAPE

MAINTENANCE AND MOWING FOR LEE TRAN, made and entered into by and between the

Lee County Board of County Commissioners, a political subdivision of the State of Florida

("County") and Big Tree, Inc. ("Vendor"), collectively, the "Parties."

WHEREAS, the County entered into an Agreement for the purchase of landscape maintenance and mowing services for Lee Tran through Solicitation No. RFP180331KLC with Vendor on the 24th day of October 2018 ("Agreement"); and,

WHEREAS, the Parties mutually agree to increase the price for landscape maintenance and mowing services; and,

WHEREAS, the Parties mutually agree that the price increase will begin on the 16th day of October, 2022; and,

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to modify the Agreement pursuant to Article XVI. MISCELLANEOUS of the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE FOREGOING AND THE MUTUAL COVENANTS CONTAINED HEREIN, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Parties agree that the price increase will begin on the 16th day of October, 2022.
- 2. The Parties agree that the following Fee Schedule table shall supersede the existing Fee Schedule table in Exhibit B of the Agreement:

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

Item#	Description	Unit of Measure	Cost
1.	Mowing	Each	\$1,174.36
a)	Fertilize grass	Each	\$629.12
b)	Disease and insect control, including ant control	Lump Sum	\$1,572.81
2.	Edging	Each	\$188.74
3.	String Trimming	Each	\$251.65
4.	Shrubs (Trimming)	Each	\$2,621.35
a)	Ornamental Fertilizer and Pesticides	Each	\$1,121.94
5.	Trees (Pruning)	Each	\$1,887.37
a)	Fertilization of trees	Each	\$293.59
6.	Palms (Trimming)	Each	No Charge
a)	Sabal Palms	Each	\$18.87
b)	Royal Palms	Each	\$18.87
c)	Washingtonian Palms	Each	\$18.87
d)	Fertilization	Each	\$83.88
e)	Fertilization of Sabal Palms	Each	\$838.83
7.	Clean up and Bed Care (Include adding 40 bags mulch in the beds each time)	Each	\$419.42
8.	Mulch – 3000 each time	Each	\$12,582.48
9.	Irrigation Services		No Charge
a)	Wet Check	Each	\$524.27
b)	Labor rate for repairs	Per Hour	\$52.43
	Misc Landscape Tasks (hourly)	Per Hour	\$36.70

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Second Amendment of the Agreement has been signed and sealed, in duplicate, by the respective Parties hereto.

DATED this 24 day of October,	2022 by the Lee County Board of County			
Commissioners.	M			
	BY: Mary G. Tucker Director of Procurement Management, on behalf of the Board of County Commissioners			
%c	APPROVED as to Form for the Reliance of Lee County Only BY: County Attorney's Office			
DATED this 9th day of September, 2022 by Big Tree, Inc.				
ATTEST: (Witness)	BY: Authorized Signature Ryan Moreland Authorized Signature Printed Name			
	Authorized Signature Title			

CORPORATE SEAL: